
 

Amendment No. 1 Page 1 of 3 
UTSA Professional Services Agreement  

FIRST AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION 
TO THE 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR 

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
 

This Amendment (herein called the “Amendment”) to the Professional  Contract, Architectural 
and Engineering Design and Construction Services for the UTSA Crash Test Analysis 
Project is entered into by and between the City of San Antonio (herein called the “City”), 
a Texas municipal corporation, acting by and through its Director of Transportation and 
Capital Improvements and University of Texas at San Antonio (UTSA) (herein called 
“Consultant”), acting by and through its duly authorized corporate representative, as set 
out below.   

 
WITNESSETH: 
 
WHEREAS, June 12, 2017 THE City of San Antonio Transportation & Capital Improvements 
Department and The University of Texas at San Antonio (“UTSA”), an agency of the State of 
Texas and academic component of The University of Texas System entered into a Professional 
Services Agreement 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the contract amount by $100,000, with an option to 
renew services for two additional years by $50,000 for a total contract value not to exceed 
amount of $250,000 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the duration of the contract timeline to be complete by 
December 31, 2019, with an option to renew services for two additional years for an estimated 
contract completion date of December 31, 2021. 
 
WHEREAS, this amendment increases the Scope of the contract to include as follows:  
 

Task 4:  Fulfill crash analysis of intersection for the TxDOT Traffic Safety Grant 
In addition to the stated in the original contract the consultant will use CRIS data to 
assess 100 intersections along 100 miles of safety challenged corridors.  The crash data 
will be compiled before and after the public safety campaign portion of the grant 
conducted in coordination with the Police Department.  Casual factors to crashes will 
need to be identified and engineering or other interventions recommended.” 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained each to the other given, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, 
the Agreement, as previously amended, entered into by and between the City and the Consultant 
is amended as follows: 
 

1. Article VIII Contract Price.  The Not-to-Exceed Contract Price set out in IV. 
Compensation to Consultant, in the Agreement, is hereby increased by up to 
$200,000 to $250,000.00.   

 



 

Amendment No. 1 Page 2 of 3 
UTSA Professional Services Agreement  

Except as amended hereby, all other provisions of the Agreement are hereby retained in their 
entirety and remain unchanged. 
 
 
 

--------------------------Signature page to follow--------------------------------------------



 

Amendment No. 1 Page 3 of 3 
UTSA Professional Services Agreement  

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this ________ day of _______________, 2017. 
 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO UTSA 
 
 
CITY:                 CONSULTANT: 
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

(UTSA)  
 
_____________________________  _______________________________ 
        
Mike Frisbie, P.E.    Amy Ossola-Phillips 
Director/City Engineer   Director, Research Service Center for Engineering 

 
   

Date:       Date:      
 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 
By:   
     City Attorney               

December 13, 2017




